
To: Pensions Committee:-  Councillor Malik, Convener; Councillor Reynolds, Vice 
Convener; Councillor Barney Crockett, the Lord Provost; and Councillors Bell, 
Cooke, Delaney, Donnelly, Flynn and MacGregor.

Pension Board:- Councillor McKelvie, Chair; Mrs M Lawrence, Vice Chair; 
Councillors Allan and Cowe; and Mr I Black, Mr L Knox, Mr N Stirling and Mr A 
Walker.

Town House,
ABERDEEN, 6 June 2019

PENSIONS COMMITTEE AND PENSION BOARD

The Members of the PENSIONS COMMITTEE AND PENSION BOARD are 
requested to meet in Committee Room 2 - Town House on FRIDAY, 14 JUNE 2019 at 
10.30 am.

Please note that the Pension Board Annual Meeting will take place directly 
after the Committee and Board meeting.

FRASER BELL
CHIEF OFFICER - GOVERNANCE

B U S I N E S S

NOTIFICATION OF URGENT BUSINESS

1  There are no items of urgent business at this time  

DETERMINATION OF EXEMPT BUSINESS

2  Members are requested to determine that any exempt business be considered with 
the press and public excluded  

Public Document Pack



DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

3  Members are requested to intimate any declarations of interest  (Pages 5 - 6)

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS

4  Minute of Previous Meeting of 15 March 2019  (Pages 7 - 14)

COMMITTEE BUSINESS PLANNER

5  Business Planner  (Pages 15 - 16)

RISK MANAGEMENT

6.1  Strategy  (Pages 17 - 64)

6.2  Revised Training Policy  (Pages 65 - 80)

INTERNAL AND EXTERNAL AUDIT

7.1  Pension Governance - Internal Audit  (Pages 81 - 92)

7.2  Internal Audit Annual Report  (Pages 93 - 98)

ANNUAL REPORT AND ACCOUNTS

8.1  Committee Effectiveness Annual Report  (Pages 99 - 116)

8.2  Draft NESPF Annual Report and Accounts  (Pages 117 - 242)

EXEMPT BUSINESS - NOT FOR PUBLICATION

9.1  Asset and Investment Manager Performance Report  (Pages 243 - 272)

9.2  Procurement of I-Connect Software  (Pages 273 - 276)

9.3  Merger of the Aberdeen City Council Transport Fund with the Strathclyde 
No 3 Fund  (Pages 277 - 310)



9.4  North East Scotland Pensi
[...]
se for the discharge by that body of any of the functions of 
Scottish Enterprise or, as the case may be, Highlands and Islands 
Enterprise; or

(d) a body being a company:-
i.  established wholly or mainly for the purpose of providing services to 
the Councillor’s local authority; and
ii.  which has entered into a contractual arrangement with that local 
authority for the supply of goods and/or services to that local authority.

OR

I declare an interest in item (x) for the following reasons……and although the body is 
covered by a specific exclusion, the matter before the Committee is one that is 
quasi-judicial / regulatory in nature where the body I am a member of:

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



 is applying for a licence, a consent or an approval 
 is making an objection or representation
 has a material interest concerning a licence consent or approval 
 is the subject of a statutory order of a regulatory nature made or proposed to 

be made by the local authority…. and I will therefore withdraw from the 
meeting room during any discussion and voting on that item.

Page 6



PENSIONS COMMITTEE AND PENSION BOARD

ABERDEEN,  15 March 2019. Minute of Meeting of the PENSIONS COMMITTEE 
AND PENSION BOARD.  Present:-  Councillor Malik, Convener; Councillor 
Reynolds, Vice-Convener; and Councillors Allard, Bell, Cooke, Delaney, Donnelly, 
Laing (as substitute for Councillor Barney Crockett, the Lord Provost) and 
MacGregor (Pensions Committee); and Councillor McKelvie, Chairperson; Mrs M 
Lawrence, Vice Chairperson; Councillors Allan and Cowe; and Mr I Black, Mr L 
Knox and Mr A Walker (Pension Board). 

Also in attendance:- Jonathan Belford, Chief Officer – Finance; Laura Colliss, 
Pensions Manager; David Hughes, Chief Internal Auditor, Internal Audit; and Gillian 
Woolman, Assistant Director, Audit Scotland.

The agenda and reports associated with this minute can be found here

Please note that if any changes are made to this minute at the point of 
approval, these will be outlined in the subsequent minute and this 
document will not be retrospectively altered.

DETERMINATION OF EXEMPT BUSINESS

1. The Committee was requested to determine that the following item of business 
which contained exempt information as described in Schedule 7(A) of the Local 
Government (Scotland) Act 1973, be taken in private – item 16 (Asset and Investment 
Manager Performance Report).

The Committee resolved:-
in terms of Section 50(A)(4) of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973, to exclude the 
press and public from the meeting during consideration of item 11 so as to avoid 
disclosure of exempt information of the class described in paragraph 6.

The Board resolved:-
to note the decision of the Committee.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

2. There were no declarations of interest.

MINUTE OF PREVIOUS MEETING

3. The Committee had before it the minute of its previous meeting of 30 November 
2018.

The Committee resolved:-
to approve the minute as a correct record.

Page 7

Agenda Item 4

https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=506&MId=6299


2

PENSIONS COMMITTEE AND PENSION BOARD
15 March 2019

The Board resolved:-
to note the decision of the Committee.

BUSINESS PLANNER

4. The Committee had before it the committee business planner as prepared by the 
Chief Officer – Governance.

The Committee resolved:-
to note the planner.

The Board resolved:-
to note the decision of the Committee.

INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2019/20 - IA/19/004

5. The Committee had before it a report by Internal Audit which sought approval of 
the Internal Audit plan for 2019/20.

The report advised that there was one area recommended for audit in 2019/20, namely 
the Investment Strategy and Investment Performance Management with the objective of 
providing assurance in respect of compliance with the pension fund investment strategy 
and arrangements in place to monitor the performance of investment managers.

The report recommended that Committee approve the attached Internal Audit Plan for 
2019/20.

The Committee resolved:-
to approve the recommendation.

The Board resolved:-
to note the decision of the Committee.

EXTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL AUDIT PLAN

6. The Committee had before it a report by External Audit which set out the North 
East Scotland Pension Fund Annual Audit Plan 2018/19.  The Committee heard from Ms 
Gillian Woolman, External Audit, on the main points from the report.

The report highlighted key audit risks and the planned audit work in respect of these, and 
set out the 2018/19 reporting arrangements to the Committee.

Page 8



3

PENSIONS COMMITTEE AND PENSION BOARD
15 March 2019

The Committee resolved:-
(i) to thank Ms Woolman for her informative presentation of the report; and
(ii) to otherwise note the report.

The Board resolved:-
to note the decision of the Committee.

LOCAL GOVERNMENT IN SCOTLAND: FINANCIAL OVERVIEW 2017/18 - LOCAL 
GOVERNMENT PENSION FUNDS SUPPLEMENT

7. The Committee had before it the Local Government in Scotland: Financial 
Overview 2017/18 - Local Government Pension Funds Supplement for information.  Ms 
Woolman advised that the document was produced by a central team and that she hoped 
it was helpful for Members to show the context for the NESPF.

The Committee resolved:-
to note the document.

The Board resolved:-
to note the decision of the Committee.

STRATEGY - PC/MAR19/STRAT

8. With reference to article 9 of the minute of its previous meeting, the Committee 
had before it a report by the Director of Resources which provided an update on any 
changes to the North East Scotland Pension Fund and the Aberdeen City Council 
Transport Fund strategies.

The report provided an update on the Pension Fund staffing situation and the staff 
structure review, noting that a number of areas had been identified as requiring minor 
adjustments and some additional resources to address the stress being levied on 
services and to future proof the Fund, providing further succession planning
[...]
esulting in the clearance of a processing backlog.

The Committee resolved:-
to approve the recommendations.

The Board resolved:-
to note the decision of the Committee.

REVIEW OF NESPF COMPLIANCE WITH THE PUBLIC SERVICE PENSIONS ACT 
2013 AND PENSION REGULATOR REQUIREMENTS - PC/MAR19/GOV

Page 11



6

PENSIONS COMMITTEE AND PENSION BOARD
15 March 2019

12. With reference to article 12 of the minute of its meeting of 16 March 2018, the 
Committee had before it a report by the Director of Resources which provided a review 
of the NESPF’s compliance with the Public Service Pensions Act 2013 and the Pension 
Regulation requirements relating to the Fund during the financial year 2018/19.

The report included detail on the meeting attendance, costs of operation and training 
attendance for the year, as well as the compliance review which was carried out by the 
Fund on a six monthly basis.

The report recommended:-
that Committee note the assurance provided in the report.

The Committee resolved:-
to approve the recommendation.

The Board resolved:-
to note the decision of the Committee.

GUARANTEED MINIMUM PENSION RECONCILIATION UPDATE - PC/MAR19/GMP

13. The Committee had before it a report by the Director of Resources which provided 
an update to Committee on the reconciliation of Guaranteed Minimum Pension (GMP) 
values held by the NESPF and HM Revenues and Customs.

The report recommended:-
that Committee note the outcome of the GMP reconciliation project and the decision of 
the Fund to not recover any overpayments of pension.

The Committee resolved:-
to approve the recommendation.

The Board resolved:-
to note the decision of the Committee.

In accordance with the decision taken under article 1 of this minute, the 
following report was considered with the press and public excluded.

ASSET & INVESTMENT MANAGER PERFORMANCE REPORT - PC/MAR19/AIMPR

14. With reference to article 11 of the minute of its previous meeting, the Committee 
had before it a report by the Director of Resources which provided a review of the 

Page 12



7

PENSIONS COMMITTEE AND PENSION BOARD
15 March 2019

investment activity of both the North East Scotland Pension Fund and the Aberdeen City 
Council Transport Fund for the three month period ending 31 December 2018.

Appended to the report was information in respect of the NESPF and environmental, 
social and governance matters and responsible investment.  The Committee and Board 
heard from Ms Colliss in respect of the detail contained within the report.

The report recommended:-
that the Committee note the contents of the report.

The Committee resolved:-
(i) to note that the Pension Fund had added its name to the Global Investment 

statement to governments in respect of climate change and to request that officers 
share this information more widely to promote the Pension Fund’s involvement in 
respect of addressing climate change; and

(ii) to approve the recommendation.

The Board resolved:-
to note the decision of the Committee.

MEMBERSHIP

15. The Convener noted the earlier report on NESPF Compliance with the Public 
Service Pensions Act 2013 and Pension Regulator Requirements, and the importance of 
Committee and Board Members attending meetings and training sessions.  He noted that 
Mr Kevin Masson had not been in attendance for a number of meetings and requested 
that Councillor McKelvie, as Chair of the Pension Board, make contact with Mr Masson 
to ascertain if he was still in a position to act as Board member.
- COUNCILLOR M. TAUQEER MALIK, Convener.

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 14



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

A B C D E F G H I

Report Title
Minute Reference/Committee Decision or Purpose 

of Report
Update Report Author Chief Officer Directorate

Terms of 

Reference

Delayed or 

Recommende

d for removal 

or transfer, 

enter either D, 

R, or T

Explanation if delayed, 

removed or transferred 

Pension Governance 

(Internal Audit) To present the outcome of the audit to Committee
David Hughes Governance Governance Remit 2.2

Internal Audit Annual 

Report

To present the annual report to Committee
David Hughes Governance Governance 2.1

Procurement of I-Connect 

Software

To secure approval to enter into a new contract for the 

provision of the I-Connect software to the North East 

Scotland Pension Fund
Laura Colliss Finance Resources 4.1 & 4.2

Merger of the Aberdeen 

City Council Transport 

Fund with the Strathclyde 

No 3 Fund

To present the merger proposal for Committee

Laura Colliss Finance Resources 1, 4 and 5

NESPF Office 

Accommodation

To seek provisional approval for a preferred option for 

new accommodation for the NESPF
Laura Colliss Finance Resources 1, 4 and 5

NESPF Annual Report & 

Accounts

To present the draft annual accounts and report on the 

NESPF
Laura Colliss Finance Resources 3.1

Strategy

Regular update on any changes to the North East 

Scotland Pension Fund and the Aberdeen City Council 

Transport Fund strategies
Mairi Suttie Finance Resources 1.2

Revised Training Policy
To present the revised training policy for approval

Mairi Suttie Finance Resources 1.3

Asset and Investment 

Manager Performance 

Report

To provide a review of the North East Scotland Pension 

Fund and the Aberdeen City Council Transport Fund for 

the latest three month period

Graham 

Buntain
Finance Resources 5.1

Annual Committee 

Effectiveness Report

To present the annual effectiveness report for the 

Committee. 

Jonathan 

Belford
Finance Resources GD 7.4

External Audit Annual 

Audit Report 2018/19

To present the external audit annual audit report
Rachel Browne External Audit External Audit 2.1

Strategy

Regular update on any changes to the North East 

Scotland Pension Fund and the Aberdeen City Council 

Transport Fund strategies
Mairi Suttie Finance Resources 1.2

Pension Board Annual 

Report

To consider the annual Board report
Laura Col
[...]
ns Administration Strategy (PAS) statistics for the quarter as 
certain calculations had to be put on hold. To meet our disclosure requirements, 
notification was given to those affected members. 

3.7.3 New Guidance

A new guide for UK administering authorities entitled ‘Administration in the 
LGPS’ has been developed by AON and CIPFA. The guide highlights the 
importance of effective management and monitoring of administration matters. 
A copy is available at https://www.cipfa.org/policy-and-
guidance/reports/administration-in-the-lgps.
 

3.8 TECHNICAL

3.8.1 Appendix I, Pensions Administration Strategy Update 

3.9 GOVERNANCE

3.9.1 Scheme Advisory Board

3.9.1 Copies of the latest bulletins and meetings available at http://lgpsab.scot.
The SAB’s Annual Report 2017/18 was published in early March and is also 
available online.

3.9.2 Document Updates

3.9.2.1The following document have been introduced or updated and are available to 
view in the secure members area of the website at 
http://www.nespf.org.uk/TheFund/Governance/fundgovernance.aspx

 Investment Policy
 Statement of Investment Principles
 Data Protection Policy
 Governance Policy
 Communication Policy
 Reporting Breaches of Law
 Record Keeping Policy
 Training Policy
 Compliance with the Myners Principles

Page 19

https://www.cipfa.org/policy-and-guidance/reports/administration-in-the-lgps
https://www.cipfa.org/policy-and-guidance/reports/administration-in-the-lgps
http://lgpsab.scot/
http://www.nespf.org.uk/TheFund/Governance/fundgovernance.aspx


3.9.2.2 Details of the changes to the above documents can be found in Appendix II.

3.9.3 Breaches of Law

3.9.3.1 There were 33 breaches of law recorded in the NESPF Breaches Register 
during 2018/19. The majority of which were Scheme employers failing to meet 
their statutory obligations e.g. late payment of pension contributions. 

3.9.3.2 The Pension Fund will continue to engage with Scheme employers during 
2019/20 and build on the training
[...]
7 Longevity Increase in employer 

contribution rates

Actuarial valuation every 3 

years which undertakes 

scheme specific analysis 

including review of life 

expectancy/mortality 

assumptions

2 2 4 Ongoing - revised Investment 

Strategy and FSS to Committee 

following tri-ennial valuation in 

2018

28 Employer contributions not 

received, collected or recorded 

accurately

Orphaned liabilites could fall to 

remaining employers 

Accounting Team escalate any 

issues to Governance/ERT 

Team, with escalation to tPR if 

persists.  Breaches Policy and 

Register in place

2 4 8 Ongoing

29 Failure to maintain member 

records; data incomplete or 

inaccurate

Incorrect pension payments 

made, incorrect assessment of 

actuarial liabilities

All employers required to 

submit monthly data which is 

reconcilled by the ERT

2 2 4 Quarterly PAS reporting to  

Committee. Data Improvement 

Plan approved by Committee 

(March 2019)
↔

↔

↔

↔

↔

P
age 64



ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL

COMMITTEE PENSIONS COMMITTEE

DATE 14 JUNE 2019

EXEMPT NO

CONFIDENTIAL NO

REPORT TITLE TRAINING 

REPORT NUMBER PC/JUN19/TRA

DIRECTOR STEVEN WHYTE

CHIEF OFFICER JONATHAN BELFORD

REPORT AUTHOR LAURA COLLISS

TERMS OF REFERENCE PENSIONS COMMITTEE 1.3

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT

To provide details of the training plan (2019/20) for the Pensions Committee 
and Pension Board of the North East Scotland Pension Fund.

2. RECOMMENDATION

That the Committee: -

2.1 Agree the proposed training schedule (as set out in items 3.3-7) and:
 Approve the travel of members to the training session in London
 Approve the travel of members to attend external training opportunities
 Approve the travel of members to attend LAPFF meetings;

2.2 Approve the revised Training Policy for Pensions Committee and Board 
members (as set out in Appendix I); and

2.3 Agree to undertake the online E-Learning Public Service Toolkit produced by 
the Pensions Regulator as soon as possible and provide evidence of 

[...]
gh the element of internal control is satisfactory, a 
control weakness was identified, the existence of the 
weakness, taken independently or with other findings does 
not impair the overall system of internal control.   

Page 91



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 92



ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL

COMMITTEE Pensions Committee

DATE 14 June 2019 

EXEMPT No

CONFIDENTIAL No

REPORT TITLE Internal Audit Annual Report 2018/19

REPORT NUMBER IA/19/008

DIRECTOR N/A

CHIEF OFFICER Fraser Bell

REPORT AUTHOR David Hughes

TERMS OF REFERENCE 2.2

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide the Committee with Internal Audit’s 
Annual Report for the North East Scotland Pension Fund for 2018/19.  

2. RECOMMENDATIONS

It is recommended that the Committee:

2.1 Note the Annual Report for 2018/19;

2.2 Note that the Chief Internal Auditor has confirmed the organisational 
independence of Internal Audit; 

2.3 Note that there has been no limitation to the scope of Internal Audit work 
during 2018/19; and

2.4 Note the progress that management has made with implementing 
recommendations agreed in Internal Audit reports.

3. BACKGROUND / MAIN ISSUES

3.1 It is one of the functions of the Pensions Committee to consider all reports 
prepared by the Council’s Internal and External Auditors in relation to the 
Pension Fund.  

3.2 The Internal Audit plan for 2018/19 was agreed by the Pensions Committee 
on 16 March 2018.  The plan consisted of one audit although there were a 
number of audits undertaken in relation to Aberdeen City Council which 
contributed to Internal Audit’s understanding of the NESPF framework of 
governance, risk management, and internal control arrangements.  

Page 93

Agenda Item 7.2



3.3 It is considered that sufficient work was completed during the year, or was 
sufficiently advanced by the year-end, on which to base the conclusion 
drawn in the annual Internal Audit Report.  This is supplemented by review 
of other relevant
[...]
cal Government (Scotland) Act 1973.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 307

Exempt information as described in paragraph(s) 8 of Schedule 7A
of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 311

Agenda Item 9.4
Exempt information as described in paragraph(s) 9 of Schedule 7A
of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Members are requested to intimate any declarations of interest
	4 Minute of Previous Meeting of 15 March 2019
	5 Business Planner
	6.1 Strategy
	Strategy Appendix 1
	Strategy Appendix 2
	Strategy Appendix 3
	Strategy Appendix 4

	6.2 Revised Training Policy
	Training Report Appendix

	7.1 Pension Governance - Internal Audit
	7.2 Internal Audit Annual Report
	8.1 Committee Effectiveness Annual Report
	Pensions Committee Annual Effectiveness Report

	8.2 Draft NESPF Annual Report and Accounts
	Annual Report & Accounts June 2019 Appendix 1

	9.1 Asset and Investment Manager Performance Report
	Appendix 1

	9.2 Procurement of I-Connect Software
	9.3 Merger of the Aberdeen City Council Transport Fund with the Strathclyde No 3 Fund
	Merger Appendix 1
	Merger Appendix 2a
	Merger Appendix 2b
	Merger Appendix 3
	Merger Appendix 4

	9.4 North East Scotland Pension Fund - Office Accommodation



Minutes of the meeting


PENSIONS COMMITTEE AND PENSION BOARD

ABERDEEN,  14 June 2019. Minute of Meeting of the PENSIONS COMMITTEE 
AND PENSION BOARD.  Present:-  Councillor Malik, Convener; Councillor 
Reynolds, Vice-Convener; Councillor Barney Crockett, the Lord Provost; and 
Councillors Bell, Cooke, Donnelly, Flynn and MacGregor (Pensions Committee); 
and Councillor McKelvie, Chairperson; Mrs M Lawrence, Vice Chairperson; 
Councillor Allan; and Mr L Knox, Mr N Stirling and Mr A Walker (Pension Board).

Also in attendance:- Jonathan Belford, Chief Officer – Finance; Laura Colliss, 
Pensions Manager; Graham Buntain, Investment Manager; David Hughes, Chief 
Internal Auditor, Internal Audit; and Colin Morrison, Senior Auditor, Audit 
Scotland.

The agenda and reports associated with this minute can be found here

Please note that if any changes are made to this minute at the point of 
approval, these will be outlined in the subsequent minute and this 
document will not be retrospectively altered.

WELCOME

1. The Convener welcomed Councillor Flynn to his first meeting since replacing 
Councillor Allard on the Committee, and further welcomed Mr Neil Stirling who had 
joined the Pension Board as the GMB representative following the resignation of Mr 
Kevin Masson.

DETERMINATION OF EXEMPT BUSINESS

2. The Committee was requested to determine that the following items of business 
which contained exempt information as described in Schedule 7(A) of the Local 
Government (Scotland) Act 1973, be taken in private – items 12 (Asset and Investment 
Manager Performance Report; 13 (Procurement of I-Connect Software); 14 (Merger of 
the Aberdeen City Council Transport Fund with the Strathclyde No. 3 Fund); and 15 
(North East Scotland Pension Fund – Office Accommodation).

The Committee resolved:-
in terms of Section 50(A)(4) of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973, to exclude 
the press and public from the meeting during consideration of the above-mentioned 
items so as to avoid disclosure of exempt information of the class described in 
paragraphs 6 (item 12), 8 (items 13 and 14) and 9 (item 15).

The Board resolved:-
to note the decision of the Committee.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

3. There were no declarations of interest.

https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=506&MId=6657&Ver=4


2

PENSIONS COMMITTEE AND PENSION BOARD
14 June 2019

MINUTE OF PREVIOUS MEETING

4. The Committee had before it the minute of its previous meeting of 15 March 
2019.

The Committee resolved:-
to approve the minute as a correct record.

The Board resolved:-
to note the decision of the Committee.

BUSINESS PLANNER

5. The Committee had before it the committee business planner as prepared by the 
Chief Officer – Governance.

The Committee resolved:-
to note the planner.

The Board resolved:-
to note the decision of the Committee.

STRATEGY - PC/JUN19/STRAT

6. With reference to article 8 of the minute of its previous meeting, the Committee 
had before it a report by the Director of Resources which provided an update on any 
changes to the North East Scotland Pension Fund and the Aberdeen City Council 
Transport Fund strategies.

The report provided an update on the consultation responses from employers and 
employee bodies on the Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) Advisory Board 
(Scotland) Structural Review; revised Government Actuary’s Department factors; new 
guidance for UK administering authorities entitled ‘Administration in the LGPS’; 33 
breaches of law which had been recorded during 2018/19, none of which were deemed 
to be of material significance as they mainly related to Scheme employers failing to 
meet their statutory obligations, for example, late payment of pension contributions; 
information on Pension Fund staff training in 2018/19; and the annual financial forum 
held by the Fund on 24 April 2019 in Aberdeen.

Appended to the report was the Pension Administration Strategy Quarterly Update for 
March 2019; the Pension Board Annual Report and the Risk Register for May 2019.



3

PENSIONS COMMITTEE AND PENSION BOARD
14 June 2019

The report recommended:-
that Committee review and approve the updates to the Scheme Policy documents as 
outlined at 3.9.2 in the report, namely:-

 Investment Policy
 Statement of Investment Principles
 Data Protection Policy
 Governance Policy
 Communication Policy
 Reporting Breaches of Law
 Record Keeping Policy
 Training Policy
 Compliance with the Myners Principles

The Committee resolved:-
to approve the recommendation.

The Board resolved:-
to note the decision of the Committee.

TRAINING - PC/JUN19/TRA

7. The Committee had before it a report by the Director of Resources which 
provided details of the training plan 2019/20 for the Pensions Committee and Board 
and sought approval for travel to the training sessions as well as revisions to the 
training policy.

The report recommended:-
that Committee –
(a) agree the proposed training schedule as set out in sections 3.3 to 3.7 of the report 

and approve the travel of Members to:-
 the training session in London in early 2020 (dates to be confirmed);
 attend external training opportunities; and
 attend Local Authority Pension Fund Forum meetings;

(b) approve the revised Training Policy for Pensions Committee and Board members 
as set out in Appendix 1 to the report; and

(c) agree to undertake the online e-learning Public Service toolkit produced by the 
Pensions Regulator as soon as possible and provide evidence of completion to 
the Pension Fund’s Governance Manager.

The Committee resolved:-
to approve the recommendations.



4

PENSIONS COMMITTEE AND PENSION BOARD
14 June 2019

The Board resolved:-
to note the decision of the Committee.

PENSION GOVERNANCE - INTERNAL AUDIT IA/AC1923

8. The Committee had before it a report by Internal Audit which presented the 
planned Internal Audit report on Pension Governance.

The Committee heard from Mr David Hughes who spoke to the report.  It was noted 
that the Service had not accepted two of the recommendations from Internal Audit, 
namely the opportunity to discuss risk registers and risk management annually, as the 
quarterly risk register was presented to Committee in the Strategy report, and ensuring 
that statements of Internal Controls were obtained annually as the Service had 
responded that the cost involved in producing these would be significant to smaller fund 
managers.  Mr Hughes advised that they had noted the response and did not have 
significant concerns about the recommendations not being agreed.  It was noted that it 
was incumbent on Internal Audit to make recommendations but appropriate for 
management to have the ability not to agree all recommendations.

The report recommended:-
that the Committee review, discuss and comment on the issues raised within the report 
and appendix.

The Committee resolved:-
to note the report.

The Board resolved:-
to note the decision of the Committee.

INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT IA/19/008

9. The Committee had before it a report by Internal Audit which provided the 
Committee with the Internal Audit Annual Report for the North East Scotland Pension 
Fund for 2018/19.

The report recommended:-
that Committee note –
(a) the Annual Report for 2018/19;
(b) that the Chief Internal Auditor had confirmed the organisational independence of 

Internal Audit;
(c) that there had been no limitation to the scope of Internal Audit work during 

2018/19; and



5

PENSIONS COMMITTEE AND PENSION BOARD
14 June 2019

(d) the progress that management had made with implementing recommendations 
agreed in Internal Audit reports.

The Committee resolved:-
to approve the recommendations.

The Board resolved:-
to note the decision of the Committee.

COMMITTEE EFFECTIVENESS ANNUAL REPORT - GOV/19/244

10. The Committee had before it a report by the Director of Resources which 
presented the annual committee effectiveness report for the Pensions Committee for 
2018/19.

The report recommended:-
that the Committee note the annual report.

The Committee resolved:-
to approve the recommendation.

The Board resolved:-
to note the decision of the Committee.

DRAFT NESPF ANNUAL REPORT AND ACCOUNTS - PC/JUN19/ARA

11. The Committee had before it a report by the Director of Resources which 
presented the unaudited Annual Report and Accounts for the North East Scotland 
Pension Fund and the Aberdeen City Council Transport Fund.  The report advised that 
the audited version of the accounts would be presented to the September meeting for 
consideration and signing.  The Committee heard from Mr Jonathan Belford in respect 
of the report.  Mr Belford added that he wished to put on record his thanks to the team 
for preparing the information and report.  The Convener also added his thanks to 
officers for a successful year.

The report recommended:-
that Committee review and consider the unaudited Annual Report and Accounts for the 
North East Scotland Pension Fund and the Aberdeen City Council Transport Fund.

The Committee resolved:-
to note the unaudited Annual Report and Accounts.



6

PENSIONS COMMITTEE AND PENSION BOARD
14 June 2019

The Board resolved:-
to note the decision of the Committee.

In accordance with the decision taken under article 2 of this minute, the 
following reports were considered with the press and public excluded.

ASSET AND INVESTMENT MANAGER PERFORMANCE REPORT - 
PC/JUN19/AIMPR

12. With reference to article 14 of the minute of its previous meeting, the Committee 
had before it a report by the Director of Resources which provided an overview of the 
investment activity of both the North East Scotland Pension Fund and the Aberdeen 
City Council Transport Fund for the three month period ending 31 March 2019.

Appended to the report was information in respect of the NESPF and environmental, 
social and governance matters and responsible investment.  The Committee and Board 
heard from Mr Buntain, Investment Manager, in respect of the detail contained within 
the report.

The report recommended:-
that the Committee note the contents of the report.

The Committee resolved:-
(i) to request that the Investment Manager take forward the points raised by 

Committee in relation to various environmental, social and governance matters, 
and to note that these could also be raised at the Local Authority Pension Fund 
Forum;  and

(ii) to approve the recommendation.

The Board resolved:-
to note the decision of the Committee.

PROCUREMENT OF I-CONNECT SOFTWARE

13. The Committee had before it a report by the Director of Resources which sought 
approval to enter into a new contract with Heywood for the provision of the I-Connect 
software to the North East Scotland Pension Fund.

The report recommended:-
that Committee –



7

PENSIONS COMMITTEE AND PENSION BOARD
14 June 2019

(a) approve the award of a new contract with Heywood as the provider of the I-
Connect software for a period of 8 years and 7 months (in line with the remaining 
term on the main Altair contract); and

(b) approve the expenditure as set out in sections 3.8 and 3.9 of the report.

The Committee resolved:-
to approve the recommendations.

The Board resolved:-
to note the decision of the Committee.

MERGER OF THE ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL TRANSPORT FUND WITH THE 
STRATHCLYDE NO 3 FUND

14. With reference to article 8 of the minute of its previous meeting, the Committee 
had before it a report by the Director of Resources which sought approval for the 
merger of the Strathclyde No.3 Fund into the Aberdeen City Council Transport Fund 
and procurement of a buy-in for the combined pensioner liabilities.

The report recommended:-
that Committee approve –
(a) the merger of the Strathclyde No.3 Fund into the Aberdeen City Council Transport 

Fund;
(b) admitted body status for First Glasgow; and
(c) the procurement of a buy-in for the combined current and future pensioner 

liabilities.

The Committee resolved:-
to approve the recommendations.

The Board resolved:-
to note the decision of the Committee.

NORTH EAST SCOTLAND PENSION FUND - OFFICE ACCOMMODATION

15. With reference to article 8 of the minute of its previous meeting, the Committee 
had before it a report by the Director of Resources which set out the review of the 
governance arrangements of the Pension Funds and options to strengthen controls, 
manage risk and support the ongoing development of the in-house capabilities of the 
Fund.  The report considered the accommodation aspects of the Fund and its ability to 
address all the governance arrangements from its current accommodation.



8

PENSIONS COMMITTEE AND PENSION BOARD
14 June 2019

The report recommended:-
that the Committee –
(a) provisionally approve Option 1 as set out in the report as the preferred option for 

the relocation of the NESPF, subject to:-
(b) instructing the Chief Officer – Finance to work with the Chief Officer – Corporate 

Landlord to plan the layout of the accommodation in the preferred option, within 
a design budget of £30,000; and

(c) to report to Committee no later than the September Committee with final 
costings, to include the fit out of the office space.

The Committee resolved:-
(i) to note that the report in September would provide further information in respect of 

any risks associated with the accommodation move; and
(ii) to approve the recommendations.

The Board resolved:-
to note the decision of the Committee.
- COUNCILLOR M. TAUQEER MALIK, Convener


